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AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, ef seq.

To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith™) represents Gabriel Espinosa (“Espinosa™), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Espinosa has identified a violation of California’s
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal.
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seg. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall




knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Espinosa sixty (60) days after effective service of
this notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Shock Doctor, Inc.

Shock Doctor Holdings, LLC
United Sports Brands

Cutters Gloves, LLC

EZ Gard Industries, Inc.
Dick’s Sporting Goods, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Produc?’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Cutters Mini Triple Playmaker Wristcoach | Dick’s Sporting Goods, Shock Doctor, Inc.
— Clear Plastic Inc. Shock Doctor Holdings, LLC
UPC#844018020007 United Sports Brands
0197MT Cutters Gloves, LLC
The Mini EZ Gard Industries, Inc.

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)

phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Espinosa served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

I The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Espinosa’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users may be exposed to DEHP by dermal
absorption through direct skin contact with the clear plastic during routine when it is manipulated with bare
hands or the wristband is sued to wipe perspiration from the user’s facial area. Concentrations of DEHP
can be expected to build within the small, enclosed interior of the wrist pocket that can be absorbed to the
surface of the interior contents. When a play book is removed from the pocket of the wristband and
handled, dermal absorption of DEHP is possible. If the wristband is stored or transported in a carrier,
DEHP that leaches from the clear plastic may contaminate other articles contained within these closed
spaces are subsequently handled, worn, mouthed, or consumed. Finally, while mouthing of the product
does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by touching the product with
subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth, through touching the clear plastic window to the user’s
mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least September 22, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Espinosa is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Gabriel Espinosa has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct
all communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

/"-'
-~

e

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On November 1, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEO Member/Manager
Shock Doctor, Inc. Shock Doctor Holdings, LL.C
c¢/o Corporation Service Company c/o Corporation Service Company
251 Little Falls Drive 251 Little Falls Drive
Wilmington, DE 19808 _ Wilmington, DE 19808
President/CEO/Owner Member/Manager
United Sports Brands Cutters Gloves, LLC
11448 Slater Avenue 2650 South 46" Street
Fountain Valley, CA 92708 Suite 105

Phoenix, AZ 85034
President/CEO President/CEO
EZ Gard Industries, Inc. Dick’s Sporting Goods, Inc.
110 Cheshire Lane c¢/o Corporation Service Company
Suite 120 251 Little Falls Drive
Minnetonka, MN 55305 Wilmington, DE 19808
President/CEO
Dick’s Sporting Goods, Inc.
¢/o Corporation Service Company which will do
business in California as CSC — Lawyers
Incorporating Service
2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N
Sacramento, CA 95833

On November 1, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on November 1, 2018, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

M

)
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@
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This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Gabriel Espinosa.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

‘/r' =
Dated: November 1, 2018 %

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Gabriel Espinosa
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Appendix A

OFFICE OF ENVIROMMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1586
(PROPCSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The feilowing summary has been gregared by the Califcrmia CHice of € rvircnmental Health Hazarc A ssessment (CEHHA |, the 1ead agency for the
imglementaticr. of the Safe Crinking water and T ax:c Erfarcement A ¢t f 1986 (commenly kncwn as “Prepesition 657} A copy ¢f this summary musr e
included as an attachment tc any nctice of viclatcn served upen an alleged violater of the A ct. The summary provides basic infermation abeut the
grevisiens of the taw, and is intended ic serve cnly as a converient scurce of general infermation. [t is nct intended t¢ prcvide autheritstive guicarce cr,
the meaning or spelication cf the iaw. Please refer tc the swtute and CEHHA s implementing reguiaticns {see citancns below! fer further infermaticn
FCRINFCRMATICN CCNCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATICNS IN THE NGTICE RELATEC TO YCUR BEUSINESS. CONTACT
PERSCN ICENTIFIEC ON THE NQOTICE
The text cf Prepesiticn 65 (Heslth ard Safety Code Sectiors 25249.5 thrcugh 25249.13j is available online at
http://cehba.ca.gov/prop€SAaw/P €S1aw720C3.himi. R eguiations that grevide mere specific guidance cn compliance, and that specify procedures tc ke
fcilowec by the State in carrying cut certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 cf tre Califernia Cede of Reguiaticns, sectiors 2ZE16Z threugh
27CC1.° These implementing regulaticns are zvailatle online at: hittg:/foehha.ca.gov fprep65/aw/PESR egs.html.
WHAT CCES PRCPCSITICN 65 RECUIRE?
The “Pregcsition 65 List.” Under Prepcsition 65, the lead agency {CEHRA |, publishes 3 list of chemicais that are knewn tc the State ¢f C
cause cancer and/cr reprocuciive texicity Chemicals are placed on the Propasition 65 list if they are known tc cause cancer and/cr birth defects cr cther
reprocuctive harm, such as damage e female cr mzle reprecuctive systems or to the develcping fetus. This iist must be updated a1 least once  year The
current Propesiticn 65 Vist of chemicais is availabie cn the CERHA website 5t http: /Awww cehha.ca.gev/prop€Ss/propbs listNewlist.html.
Only thcse chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propesiticn 65. B usinesses thar producs, use, release or otherwise erigage in activities
mvolvmg listed chemicals must comply with the fcllowing:

2ar and reasonable warnings. A business 1s required tc warn 3 cerson tefore “knawing!y and inentionally” expesing that person ¢ 3
unlas: an 2xempton agplies. The warning givan must be “clear ang reascnabie” This means that the warning must: (1} clearly say that the ch
mvolved s known 1o cause cancar or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and {2) ba gjver in such a way that it will effectively rezch the gerscn
sefare he or sheis 2xocs2d o thar chemical. Some exposures are axampot from the warning requirament under cermin circumstances dis cussed below
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one of the gcvernmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found tc be 1n viclation of Propositicn 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to $2,5CC per day for each viclauon. In addivron, the Dusiness may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the viclation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain axposures if the alleged violator meets specific conditons. For the following tvypes of
_posur_s the Act provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

_Aln exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law:

Cin axposure f0 a Proposition 65 fisted chemical in a food or beverage prepared and sold on the aileged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food. and was formed by ccoking or
umllar preparaticn cf feed or beverage components necessary 1o render the feod or beverage palatable or to avord microbiclogical contamination;,

|_Aln exposure to environmental tobacce smeke caused by entry ¢t persens {other than employees; cn premisas owned or aperated by the alleged viclater
where smoking is permitted at any locatior on the premises,

A exposure to fisted chemicats in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure cccurs 1nsige a facility owned cr aperated by the alleged viclater and
primarily intendec for garking nor-commercial vehicles,

if 3 private party alleges that a viclaticn eccurred based on cre of the expcsures gescribed above, the private party must first grovice the alleged viciater 5
nctice of special ccmpliance procedure and precf of campliance ferm

A private garty may nct file an action against the ailegad viclater for these exposures, cr recover ir 3
reimbursement fcr ccsts and atterney's Fees, if the nctice was served cn or after Ccteker S, 2C13, anc
within 14 days of being servec nctice:

L crrected the alleged violatior;

L'_é‘greed tc pay a civil penalty of 35CC {sukject tc change as ncted telcw! T the private party within 3C days, and

[.Nctifieg the private party serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has teen correctec.

The written nctificaticn tc the crivate-party must include 3 natice <f sgecial cemgliance precedure and preof of comgtiance form completed By the slteged
viclater as directed in the nctice. Cri Aprii 1, 2C38, and every five years thereafter, the deilar amcunt of the avii penatty will be acjusted hy the sudicial
Ccurcil based cn the change in the annual California Consumer Frice Incex. The Judicial Ccunail wiil puklish the dclizr ameunt ¢f the adjusted civit
penalty at each five-year interval, wcgether with the date of the next scheduled acjustment.

An zlleged viclater may sansfy these conditicns cnly cre time for a viclaticn arising from the same expesure in the same facility or cn the same premisec
The satisfaction of these conditicns dees net prevent the A tterney Genersl, a district attorney, a city atterney of a city of greater than 75C,CCC sepulstien,
cr any full-time city prosecutor with the consent of the district attcrney, frem filing an enforcement action: against an alleged viclater. The ameunt of any
civii penalty for a viclation shail be reduced to refiect sny payment made by the alleged violator for the same alleged violaton to a private-party.

A copy of the nctice of special compliance procedure and prect of compliance form is included with this nctice and can te downloaded from CEHHA
wektsite at: http:/foehha.ca.gov /propESdaw/p651aw72C03.huml. The notice is reproduced here:
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Cate:

Name of Noticing Carty or attorney for Noucing Party

Adaress

Dhere numeoear

settlement any payment in lieu cf geralties ary
the alleged viciator has dene st cf the fallowing

o

CCOMPLANIZE PROCZ DR

S5 CCM=30

farris F=alty arc 3atam T ool

mentfrom you 3 cstmarkac with o 30 23y

ccsuran ne same fad

FART L.TCBE CCMELETEC B/ TinE NOTIC' NG FARTY CR ATTCRNMEY FCR THE NCTICING PARTY
Trealiegec nolaucn s for ar expesure ic {check cre,
trat are corsumed cn the al'eged siclaters =5 IC the ex1ent on-site cersumpticr is permited £y iaw
23l kricwrn C the stale i Cause Carcer Cr recrecuctiye ICxidty in g foed or beverzge preparad anc scld on the allegec viclater s cremises for
chemical was nGlintentcraity adaed; ard (2) (ne chernical was formea By CCoKing or simiiar

immediate zonsumpticn o o off pramises 1c the 2x e
sregaraticr of foed o beverage cemeererts necessary tc rendar the foce or beverage calambie or te 3void micrebiolegical contaminaticn
Envircrmental whacee smeke caused by entry of gersens (otner than emelcyees) or cremises cwned or coerated by the allegad viciaicr whers smckis

is cermitted at any location or the premises
___Chemicals knewn te the $@te 1o cause cancer or reproductive foxicity in engine exhaust, tc the extent the expcsure occurs insice a faclity owrec or
ceerated ty the alieged siclater and grimarily intenced for parking nencemmercial sehicles

IMPCRTANT MCTES

1 ¥ cu have ac potental liacility snder Catiferria - asith ard Safary Ccde §35245.6 1f your business nas nine (G} or fewer empicyees

2. using s form wili NCT graverr the A-Lcrr‘f—‘; Szrerai, 3 2isinC 2UCIREy € ity 3fICrney. CF 3 SresecLIcr in NRcse jurisdictien the 1CiaT
ir sy such acuen, the smeunt of ¢yl cenaity skall ce reCuCec ic re

arc Tk

have cccurred frem fliing 3r acucr cver the same alieged viclznen
oayment made ar this tme

Paga2

’\afp

Name of Noucing Pary or amerney for Nencing 2arty

A ddrass:

Phore number

PART 2 TC BE CCMPLETEC BY THE ALLEGEL VICLATCR CR AUTHORIZEC REPRESENTATIVE
Ceruficaticn ¢f Coemphiance
Accurate comeletion of s form will demcenstrate that jou are ncw ir compliance mth Calife “aglth ard Safery Code §25345.€F
iistec sbcve ¥ cu must cemelate and submit the form telow o the Mcucing Party at the accrass skcwn atbcve, pestmarked within 14

crthe zlieged siclanicr
da‘;s of yourecernng

N>



this notice.
I heraty agree o pay, within 30 days of completion of this fonice, a civil

and Safety Code §25149.5 by (check only ane ef the follcwing!:

penalty of $500 to the Naticing Party only and certify that | have complied with H ealth

___] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the {aw, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph acCurately
showing its placement on my premises;

_] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by theNoticing Party, and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately 1 1S placement
on my premises; OR

| Eliminating the alleged exgosure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged exposure has been eliminated

Certification
My statements ¢n this form, and cn any attachments ta it, are true, comglete, and correct to the best of my kncw!edge and telief and are made in gocd faith.

I have carefully read the instructians to complete this form. | understand that if | make a false statement on this form, | may be subject tc additional penaities
under the Safe Drinking Water and T oxic E nforcement A ct of 1986 (Prepcsition 65).

Signature cf alleged violator or authcrized representstive C ste

Name and title of signatory
FOR FURTHER INFGRMATION ABOUT THE LAWOR REGULATIONS

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 Implementaion Office at (916) 445-690C or via e-mail at
P65Pubtic.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.



